STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

Seventy-Ninth Session

TUESDAY, July 29, 1969.

11:00 o'clock A.M.

The senate met.

The senate was called to order by the president protempore.

The senate remained standing for a moment of silent prayer.

The calling of the roll was dispensed with, upon motion of Senator Lourigan, with unanimous consent.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

Senate Bill 639

Relating to interfering with any fire fighting equipment without authority and providing a penalty.

By Senator Risser.

Read first time.

To committee on Governmental and Veterans' Affairs.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

The State of Wisconsin Department of State Madison 53702

July 29, 1969.

To The Honorable, The Senate

Gentlemen: I have the honor to transmit to you, pursuant

1451

to Section 13.67 (2), a list of registered lobbyists for the period beginning July 22, 1969, and ending July 28, 1969.

Yours very truly,

ROBERT C. ZIMMERMAN, Secretary of State.

Name, Address and Occupation of Lobbyist—Name and Address of Employer—Subject of Legislation—Date of Employment—Length of Time of Employment.

Stephen E. Gavin, Attorney, 3865 Nakoma Road, Madison, Wis.—Metalphoto Corporation, 18531 S. Miles Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44128—Identification and picture cards—July 18, 1969—Session.

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

The State of Wisconsin Executive Office Madison 53702

July 25, 1969.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to the provisions of the statutes governing, I hereby nominate and with the advice and consent of the senate appoint Roy A. Dingman, of Milwaukee, as a member of the Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, to succeed Philip Lerman, Milwaukee, to serve for the term ending May 1, 1975.

Respectfully submitted,

WARREN P. KNOWLES, Governor.

Read.

To committee on Education.

July 25, 1969.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to the provisions of the statutes governing, I hereby nominate and with the advice and consent of the senate appoint LeRoy Q. Jonas, Jr., of Wausau, as a member

of the Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, to succeed Milford Thompson, Mt. Horeb, resigned, to serve for the term ending July 1, 1973.

Respectfully submitted,

WARREN P. KNOWLES, Governor.

Read.

To committee on Education.

July 25, 1969.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to the provisions of the statutes governing, I hereby nominate and with the advice and consent of the senate appointed Roy C. Lane, of New Berlin, as a member of the Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, to serve for the term ending May 1, 1975.

Respectfully submitted,

WARREN P. KNOWLES, Governor.

Read.

To committee on Education.

July 25, 1969.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to the provisions of the statutes governing, I hereby nominate and with the advice and consent of the senate appoint Peter C. Senn, of Campbellsport, as a member of the Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, to succeed Kermit Veum, Westby, to serve for the term ending May 1, 1975.

Respectfully submitted,

WARREN P. KNOWLES, Governor.

Read.

To committee on Education.

MESSAGE FROM THE ASSEMBLY

By Wilmer H. Struebing, Chief Clerk.

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the assembly adheres to its position on assembly substitute amendment 1 to Senate Bill 95, agrees to a committee of Conference and has appointed Assemblymen Wackett, Alfonsi and Shabaz as conferees on its part.

Concurred in:

Motions Under Joint Rule 26:

A joint certificate of Commendation by Senator Lorge, co-sponsored by Assemblyman Huber to Rt. Rev. Msgr. Edward M. Kinney for his 20 years of service as adviser, friend and counselor to the Legislature; and to wish him future success and happiness;

A joint certificate of Congratulations by Senator Lorge, co-sponsored by Assemblyman Conradt to Bishop John B. Grellinger and Mr. and Mrs. Victor Lorge on the occasion of the Fifth Annual Sauerkraut Festival to be held Sunday, August 3, 1969, and

Senate Bill 124.

Upon motion of Senator Knutson, with unanimous consent, the senate will adjourn today's session in honor of Senator Roseleip, who is celebrating his 57th birthday July 30th.

Upon motion of Senator Knutson, the senate adjourned until Friday, August 1st, at 9:00 o'clock A.M.

CHIEF CLERK'S REPORT

The chief clerk records:

Senate Bill 7, Senate Bill 361, Senate Bill 104, Senate Bill 543 and Senate Bill 315, Senate Bill 623

Correctly enrolled and presented to the Governor on Monday, July 28, 1969.